

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF LANDIS, NORTH CAROLINA, TO ADOPT A POLICY PROHIBITING PORNOGRAPHY ON TOWN NETWORKS AND DEVICES

- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Landis is committed to maintaining a professional and respectful work environment for its employees, appointees, elected officials, contractors, and volunteers; and
- **WHEREAS,** North Carolina General Statute §143-805 requires public agencies to establish policies governing the use of networks and devices controlled by the Town; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town recognizes the importance of adhering to applicable laws and promoting responsible use of its resources; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Landis Board of Aldermen seeks to implement a policy that explicitly prohibits the viewing, dissemination, or maintenance of pornography on any Townowned or controlled network or device; and
- **WHEREAS**, the adoption of this policy is intended to foster a safe and productive workplace while ensuring compliance with state regulations; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Landis Board of Aldermen acknowledges that this policy will also extend to contractors and volunteers using Town resources, thereby reinforcing the Town's commitment to ethical standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Landis that the attached "Policy Prohibiting Viewing of Pornography on Town Networks and Devices" is hereby adopted:

RESOLVED, APPROVED, AND EFFECTIVE UPON ADOPTION BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF LANDIS, NORTH CAROLINA, ON THIS THE 9th DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

ATTECT	Meredith Bare Smith, Mayor
ATTEST:	[SEAL]
 Madison Stegall, Town Clerk	